costs. As disclosed in Note 1 to the Company�s Consolidated Financial Statements under Item 8, �Financial Statement
and Supplementary Data,� the Company reflects distribution costs as an element of selling, distribution and
administrative expenses and recognizes depreciation on all its property, plant and equipment in the Consolidated
Statement of Earnings line item, �Depreciation.� Other companies may report certain or all of these costs as elements of
their cost of products sold and, as such, the Company�s gross profits (excluding depreciation) discussed below may not
be comparable to those of other businesses.
   Consolidated gross profits (excluding depreciation) decreased 3% principally due to a same-store sales decline
offset somewhat by acquisition growth. The consolidated gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) in the current
quarter increased 310 basis points to 54.9% compared to 51.8% in the prior year quarter. The increase in the gross
profit margin (excluding depreciation) was primarily driven by margin expansion in the Distribution business segment
resulting from a favorable product mix shift toward gases, which have a higher gross margin than hardgoods, and
price increases.

Three Months Ended
Gross Profits (excluding depreciation) March 31,

(In thousands) 2009 2008
Increase/
(Decrease)

Distribution $ 498,358 $ 520,956 $ (22,598) -4%
All Other Operations 46,013 41,926 4,087 10%

$ 544,371 $ 562,882 $ (18,511) -3%

23

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS EAST INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

   The Distribution business segment�s gross profits (excluding depreciation) decreased 4% compared to the prior year
quarter. The Distribution business segment�s gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) was 55.7% versus 52.4% in
the prior year quarter, an increase of 330 basis points. The improvement in the Distribution business segment�s gross
profit margin (excluding depreciation) largely reflects a shift in sales mix toward gas and rent and from pricing actions
implemented in the second quarter of fiscal 2009. As a percentage of the Distribution business segment�s sales, gas and

[…]

increased 1% resulting from the success of the telemarketing operations (telesales) and effective cross-selling of safety
products to new and existing customers helping to mitigate the significant decline in fourth quarter sales related to the
economic downturn.
   Fiscal 2009 sales of the All Other Operations business segment increased $114 million (33%) compared to the
prior year resulting from acquisitions and same-store sales growth. Acquisitions contributed 23% to the segment�s
sales growth, which was primarily driven by $55 million in sales contributed by Refron, now a part of Airgas
Refrigerants, which was acquired on July 31, 2008. Same-store sales growth of 10% was driven by sales gains of
anhydrous ammonia, and carbon dioxide products.
Gross Profits (Excluding Depreciation)
   Gross profits (excluding depreciation) increased 10% principally from acquisitions and gas and rent sales growth.
The consolidated gross margin (excluding depreciation) in the current year increased 100 basis points to 53%
compared to 52% in the prior year, with the increase driven primarily by a favorable shift in product mix towards
higher-margin gas and rent as well as the impact of pricing.

Year Ended
Gross Profits (excluding depreciation) March 31,
(In thousands) 2009 2008 Increase
Distribution $ 2,105,251 $ 1,918,966 $ 186,285 10%
All Other Operations 199,184 168,795 30,389 18%

$ 2,304,435 $ 2,087,761 $ 216,674 10%

   The Distribution business segment�s gross profits (excluding depreciation) increased 10% compared to the prior
year. The Distribution business segment�s gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) was 53.7% versus 52.0% in the
prior year. The 170 basis point increase in the gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) reflected the favorable shift
in product mix toward gas and rent as well as the impact of price increases. Gas and rent as a percentage of the
Distribution business segment�s sales was 57.2% in the current year as compared to 55.5% in the prior year.
   The All Other Operations business segment�s gross profits (excluding depreciation) increased 18% primarily from

[…]

Depreciation expense of $176 million increased $37 million (27%) for fiscal 2008 compared to fiscal 2007.
Acquired businesses added approximately $28 million to depreciation expense. The remainder of the increase
primarily reflects capital investments in revenue generating assets during both fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007 to support
customer demand, primarily cylinders, bulk tanks and rental welders, as well as the addition of new fill plants and
branch stores. Amortization expense of $14 million in fiscal 2008 was $5 million (64%) higher than fiscal 2007 driven
by the amortization of customer lists and non-compete agreements associated with acquisitions.
Operating Income
   Operating income increased 39% for fiscal 2008 driven by higher sales levels and margin improvement. Improved
cost leverage on sales growth was the primary contributor to a 110 basis point increase in the operating income margin
to 11.8% for fiscal 2008 compared to 10.7% for fiscal 2007. Acquisition integration costs, principally associated with
the Linde Packaged Gas acquisition, reduced the operating income margin by approximately 25 basis points.

Year Ended
Operating Income March 31,
(In thousands) 2008 2007 Increase
Distribution $ 425,922 $ 298,565 $ 127,357 43%
All Other Operations 49,902 42,932 6,970 16%

$ 475,824 $ 341,497 $ 134,327 39%

   Operating income in the Distribution business segment increased 43% for fiscal 2008. The Distribution business
segment�s operating income margin increased 130 basis points to 11.5% in fiscal 2008 compared to 10.2% in fiscal
2007. The significant margin improvement was driven by continued operating profit leverage on sales growth,
effective management of costs and pricing, and the Linde Bulk Gas acquisition. Acquisition integration costs,
primarily related to the Linde Packaged Gas acquisition, reduced the Distribution business segment�s operating income
margin by approximately 25 basis points.